

Case No. 71325

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS, A
DIVISION OF FIRST TENNESSEE
BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Apr 27 2017 08:07 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable GLORIA STURMAN, District Judge
District Court Case No. District Court Case No. A-13-679329-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HOWARD C. KIM, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10386
E-mail: howard@kgelegal.com
JACQUELINE A. GILBERT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10593
E-mail: jackie@kgelegal.com
DIANA CLINE EBRON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10580
E-mail: diana@kgelegal.com

KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Drive, Suite 110
Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
Telephone: (702) 485-3300
Facsimile: (702) 485-3301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE OVERTURNED AS NRS 116 DOES NOT INVOKE DUE PROCESS.	3
II. SFR IS A BONA FIDE PURCHASER.	4
III. THE ASSOCIATION’S FORECLOSURE COMPLIED WITH THE CC&RS AND NRS 116 AND EXTINGUISHED THE BANK’S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY.	7
IV. THE BANK’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING COMMERCIAL REASONABLENESS AND FHA INSURANCE ARE NOT PROPER BEFORE THIS COURT.	10
V. THE BANK’S COMMERCIAL REASONABLENESS ARGUMENTS FAIL.	12
A. The Bank Presented No Admissible Evidence to Challenge the Commercial Reasonableness of the Association Foreclosure Sale.	12
B. The Price Paid at Auction Was Commercially Reasonable.	13
VI. THE BANK DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE REGARDING FHA INSURANCE.	18
A. The Bank Cannot Enforce the National Housing Act.	19
B. The Bank’s Reliance on <i>Washington & Sandhill</i> is Misplaced.	21
C. Questions of Fact Exists as to if the Loan is FHA Insured.	23
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Webb</i> , 87 Nev. 261, 485 P.2d 677 (1971).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)	3, 19, 20
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Parnell</i> , 352 U.S. 29 (1956).....	23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Bourne Valley Court Trust v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 832 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 4
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	4
<i>Centeno v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 67365 (Nev. Mar. 18, 2016)	12, 13
<i>City of Rohnert Park v. Harris</i> , 601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Dazet v. Landry</i> , 21 Nev. 291, 30 P. 1064 (1892).....	13
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Las Vegas Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D.Nev. 2015)	21
<i>G & P Investment Enterprises, LLC v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , Case No. 68842 (Nev. Mar. 17, 2017)	16
<i>Golden v. Tomiyasu</i> , 79 Nev. 503, 387 P.2d 989 (1963).....	3, 12
<i>In First Fidelity Thrift & Loan Ass’n v. Alliance Bank</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1433, 71 Cal. Rptr. 2d 295 (1998)	5

<i>In re Crystal Cascades Civil, LLC,</i> 398 B.R. 23 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Tracht Gut, LLC,</i> 503 B.R. 804 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2014)	15
<i>Kojima v. Grandote Int’l Ltd. Co.,</i> 252 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Long v. Towne,</i> 98 Nev. 11, 639 P.2d 528 (1982).....	3
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Cnty.,</i> 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	23
<i>Nussbaumer v. Superior Court in & for Yuma Cty.,</i> 107 Ariz. 504, 489 P.2d 843 (1971)	17
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	22
<i>Pankow Constr. Co. v. Advance Mortg. Corp.,</i> 618 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Poole v. Watts,</i> 139 Wash, App. 1018 (2007).....	5
<i>Riganti v. McElhinney,</i> 248 Cal.App.2d 116, 56 Cal.Rptr. 195 (1967)	6
<i>Runkle v. Gaylord,</i> 1 Nev. 123 (1865).....	16
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, a Division of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 133 Nev. ____, 388 P.3d 970 (2017).....	2, 4
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i> 130 Nev. ____, 334 P.3d 408 (2014).....	1
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> Case A-13-682296-C, 2015 WL 4501851 (Nev.Dist.Ct. July 21, 2015).....	13, 14

<i>Shadow Wood HOA., v. New York Cmty.. Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 132 Nev. ___, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016).....	passim
<i>Stabley v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> Case No. 2:11-cv-00635-GMN-CWH, 2014 WL 3645327 (D.Nev. July 22, 2014)	21
<i>Stephens v. First Nat. Bank of Nev.,</i> 64 Nev. 292, 182 P.2d 146 (1947).....	11, 23
<i>T.F. Stone v. Harper,</i> 72 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,</i> 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Stadium Apartments, Inc.,</i> 425 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>United States v. View Crest Garden Apartments, Inc.,</i> 268 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1959).....	21
<i>Washington & Sandhill Homeowners Ass’n, v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> No. 2:13-cv-01845-GMN-GWF, 2014 WL 4798565 (D.Nev. Sept. 25, 2014).....	21
<i>Weatherford v. Nevada Rural Hous. Auth.,</i> 946 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Nev. 2013)	21
<u>STATUTES</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1702	20
12 U.S.C. § 1708	20
12 U.S.C. § 1709	20
12 U.S.C. § 1710	20
42 U.S.C. § 3535(i)(1)	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.090	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 111.320	9

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116(2).....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31162	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31163	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.311635	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31164	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31168	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. §116.311635	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 971 (6th ed. 1990).....	15
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nev. Const., Sec. 4, Art. VI.	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	19
